

No. 20-40359

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO R. ALANIZ;
MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVINO, JR.; JUAN L. RUIZ; DEYANRIA
VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ; ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA
MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1-2,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Laredo Division, Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-48**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION, AND PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PRISCILLA
VILLARREAL**

Matthew Kudzin
Jacob Crump
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Gawon Go
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Building
620 Eighth Avenue
Washington, DC 20001
New York, NY 10018
(212) 840-1000

Zachary Glasser
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 900067-4643
(424) 332-4800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	ix
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Citizen journalism serves an important role in modern democratic society.	2
II. Damages remedies, which are essential to protect the First Amendment rights of all journalists, are particularly important to citizen journalists.	12
A. Damages are guaranteed in Section 1983 cases.	13
B. Damages are necessary to deter the suppression of protected speech.	14
C. The best way to deter free speech violations is to provide a full arsenal of remedies.	17
D. First Amendment violations cause real harm and the affected journalists deserve to be compensated.....	19
E. Nominal damages are vital for First Amendment plaintiffs when compensatory damages cannot be proven.	23
F. Damages remedies are particularly important for citizen journalists.....	25
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. City of Round Rock</i> , 854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	15
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	14
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	18
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	14
<i>Creamer v. Porter</i> , 754 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Ellison v. Balinski</i> , 625 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518, (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	15
<i>Forsyth v. City of Dallas</i> , 91 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21

<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Hazle v. Crofoot</i> , 727 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 19
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Louisiana ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	13, 14, 20, 23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	14
<i>Rodriguez-Garcia v. Miranda-Marin</i> , 610 F.3d 756 (1st Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	13, 15, 25
<i>Train v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D.N.M. 2009)	22
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	23
<i>Villarreal v. City of Lardo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 17
<i>Williams v. Kaufman Cnty.</i> , 352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003).....	24

Young v. City of Little Rock,
 249 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 19

Other Authorities

Amanda Muñoz-Temple, *The Man Behind Weiner’s Resignation*,
 Nat’l J. (June 16, 2011), <http://www.nationaljournal.com/the-man-behind-weiner-s-resignation-20110616>..... 7

Amy Forliti, *Philando Castile’s Family Reaches \$3 Million Settlement in His Death*, Yahoo News (Jun. 26, 2017),
<https://news.yahoo.com/philando-castile-apos-family-reaches-131426226.html>..... 8

Anne Medley, *Why Training Citizen Journalists Is So Important After the Arab Spring*, PBS’s MediaShift (Jan. 13, 2012),
<https://mediashift.org/2012/01/why-training-citizen-journalists-is-so-important-after-the-arab-spring013/>..... 3, 5

Antonis Kalogeropoulos, *How Younger Generations Consume News Differently*, Digital News Report (Sept. 2019),
<https://www.digitalnewsreport.org/survey/2019/how-younger-generations-consume-news-differently/> 11

Dan Gilmor, *Ferguson’s Citizen Journalists Revealed the Value of an Undeniable Video*, The Guardian (Aug. 16, 2014),
<https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2014/aug/16/fergusons-citizen-journalists-video>..... 7

David Glenn, *The (Josh) Marshall Plan*, Columbia Journalism Review (Oct. 2007), https://archives.cjr.org/feature/the_josh_marshall_plan.php 6

Denetra Walker, *How Citizen Journalists, Cell Phones and Technology Shape Coverage of Police Shootings*, Univ. of S.C., Coll. of Info. and Comm’n (June 20, 2020), https://www.sc.edu/study/colleges_schools/cic/journalism_and_mass_communications/news/2020/citizen_journalists_cell_phones_shape_coverage.php 7

Helen Dewar & Mike Allen, *Lott Resigns as Senate GOP Leader*, *The Washington Post* (Dec. 21, 2002) 6

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 43*..... 1

Joe Hernandez, *Darnella Frazier, Who Filmed George Floyd’s Murder, Wins an Honorary Pulitzer*, NPR (June 11, 2021) <https://www.npr.org/2021/06/11/1005601724/darnella-frazier-teen-who-filmed-george-floyds-murder-wins-pulitzer-prize-citati> 9

John Nichols, *Trent Lott’s “Uptown Klan”*, *The Nation* (Dec. 12, 2002), <https://www.thenation.com/article/archive/trent-lotts-uptown-klan/> 6

Katie Hawkins-Garr, *36 Stories That Prove Citizen Journalism Matters*, CNN (Apr. 3, 2013), <https://www.cnn.com/2013/04/03/opinion/ireport-awards-hawkins-gaar/index.html> 12

Kayla Drake, *‘People Like Me’: Black Citizen Journalists Fill Trust Gap In St. Louis Media Landscape*, St. Louis Public Radio (July 24, 2020), <https://news.stlpublicradio.org/2020-07-25/people-like-me-black-citizen-journalists-fill-trust-gap-in-st-louis-media-landscape;> 7

Laura Yuen & Riham Feshir, *Philando Castile Police Shooting Probe Complete, Sent to Prosecutors*, MPR News (Sept. 28, 2016), <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2016/09/28/philando-castile-investigation-done-prosecutor-review;>..... 8

Marshall Plan, *Columbia Journalism Review* (Oct. 2007), https://archives.cjr.org/feature/the_josh_marshall_plan.php 6

Mason Walker & Katerina Eva Matsa, *News Consumption Across Social Media in 2021* Pew Research Center (Sept. 20, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/2021/09/20/news-consumption-across-social-media-in-2021/> 4

Penny Abernathy, *The State of Local News: The 2022 Report*, Northwestern Medill Local News Initiative (June 29, 2022), <https://localnewsinitiative.northwestern.edu/research/state-of-local-news/report/>..... 10

Pew Research Center, *Newspaper Fact Sheet* (June 29, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/newspapers/> 9, 10

Phil Helsel & Jacquellena Carrero, *Philando Castile, Killed By Police During Traffic Stop, Remembered as Gentle Man*, NBC News (July 7, 2016), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/philando-castile-killed-police-during-traffic-stop-remembered-gentle-man-n605581> 8

Rachel Bartlett, *Citizen Journalism Site Blottr to Supply Video to NYT Syndicate*. (Oct. 10, 2013), <https://www.journalism.co.uk/news/citizen-journalism-site-blottr-to-supply-video-to-new-york-times-syndicate/s2/a554403/>..... 11, 12

Saleem Kassim, *Twitter Revolution: How the Arab Spring Was Helped by Social Media*, MIC (July 3, 2012), <https://www.mic.com/articles/10642/twitter-revolution-how-the-arab-spring-was-helped-by-social-media> 5

Shannon Luibrand, *How a Death in Ferguson Sparked a Movement in America*, CBS News (Aug. 7, 2015), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/how-the-black-lives-matter-movement-changed-america-one-year-later/>..... 8

Sheryl Gay Stolberg, *Under Fire, Lott Apologizes for his Comments at Thurmond’s Party*, The New York Times (Dec. 10, 2002) 6

Soumitra Dutta & Matthew Frasier, *Barack Obama and the Facebook Election*, U.S. News & World Reports (Nov. 19, 2008), <https://www.usnews.com/opinion/articles/2008/11/19/barack-obama-and-the-facebook-election> 4

Up the Paywall, The Economist (Nov. 19, 2015)..... 10
